The University of North Texas at Dallas Policy Manual	Chapter 11.000
11.003 Alcoholic Beverages	Facilities and Real Estate

<u>Policy Statement</u>. The University of North Texas at Dallas discourages irresponsible use of Alcoholic Beverages and requires compliance with local, state, and federal laws by all individuals on University property or facilities or property under the control or jurisdiction of the University.

Application of Policy. This policy applies to the total university.

Definitions.

- 1. <u>Alcoholic Beverage</u>. "Alcoholic Beverage" means alcohol, or any beverage containing more than one-half of one percent of alcohol by volume, which is capable of use for beverage purposes, either alone or when diluted.
- 2. <u>Campus</u>. "Campus" means property owned or controlled by the University of North Texas Dallas.
- 3. <u>University Police Officer</u>. "University Police Officer" means a peace officer appointed under § 51.203, Texas Education Code.

Procedures and Responsibilities.

- 1. All sales, service, and consumption of Alcoholic Beverages on Campus must comply with the Texas Alcoholic Beverage Commission regulations and rules.
- 2. All sales, service, and consumption of Alcoholic Beverage on Campus requires advance permission which must be obtained by means of the Alcohol Use Request form.
- 3. Alcohol Use Request forms must be completed and returned to the University Police at least 10 business days prior to date of event.
- 4. A copy of the approved Alcohol Use Request form must be available at any event where Alcoholic Beverages will be present as proof that permission has been granted.
- 5. Alcohol Use Request forms must have the approval of the CFO/Vice President Finance and Administration. Additionally, the Associate Provost for Student Success must approve the Alcohol Use Request form for any event attended by students or sponsored by a student organization.

- 6. Approved Alcohol Use Request forms will be retained by University Police. University Police will determine what University Police Officer presence is necessary at the event and will notify UNT Risk Management each time a request for Alcoholic Beverage use on campus is approved.
- 7. University Police may enforce this policy under § 51.210 of the Texas Education Code.

References and Cross-references.

Texas Education Code § 51.202

Approved: 8/25/2010 Effective: 9/1/2010

Revised: